

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

[REDACTED],

Respondent.

No. 36

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Appellate Court of Maryland

**MOTION OF RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT [REDACTED]**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Questions Presented .....	2
Material Facts .....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The existence of a “search” turns as much on the traditional property-based understanding of the Fourth Amendment as on reasonable expectations of privacy. ....	4
II. Fourth Amendment tradition affords strong protection of private papers against governmental intrusions.....	7
III. Government copying of private papers (with or without consent) does not vitiate Fourth Amendment protection of these papers as a matter of property .....	10
Conclusion .....	15
Certification of Word Count and Compliance with Rule 8-112.....	16
Rule 1-322.1 Certification .....	17
Certificate of Service .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018) .....	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Chicago Title &amp; Trust Co. v. Core</i> , 223 Ill. 58 (1906) .....	11
<i>Cocke v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 84 Miss. 380 (1904).....	13
<i>CompuServe Inc. v. Cyber Promotions, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1015 (S.D. Ohio 1997) .....	11
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	9
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	2
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989) .....	5
<i>Haythorn v. Rushforth</i> , 19 N.J.L. 160 (1842).....	10
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	1
██████████, 256 Md. App. 284 (2022).....	2, 3
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	12
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	3, 15
<i>Pensacola Tel. Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 96 U.S. 1 (1877).....	13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	5, 12
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	8



<i>Soldal v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	5
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965) .....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	14
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021) .....	1
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	3, 12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	5, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950) .....	6
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008) .....	6
<i>Wall &amp; Wall v. Osborn</i> , 12 Wend. 39 (N.Y. Supreme Ct. 1834) .....	10, 11
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	14
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	15
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999) .....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Alex Marthews & Catherine Tucker, <i>Government Surveillance &amp; Internet Search Behavior</i> (Digital Fourth Amendment Research & Educ., 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2CAW0CB">https://bit.ly/2CAW0CB</a> .....	12
PEN, CHILLING EFFECTS: NSA SURVEILLANCE DRIVES U.S. WRITERS TO SELF-CENSOR (2013), <a href="https://bit.ly/3pfiKkB">https://bit.ly/3pfiKkB</a> .....	12
THOMAS M. COOLEY, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF TORTS (1879) .....	9
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Inviolability of Telegraphic Correspondence</i> , AM. LAW REGISTER 65 (1879) (new series; old series: vol. 27) .....	13
